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en GARDENA system battery
PBA 18V 2.0Ah W-B /

PBA 18V 2.5Ah W-B /

PBA 18V 4.0Ah W-C

Translation of the original operator’s manual.

1. SAFETY WARNINGS

@ Read all safety warnings and instructions.

Failure to follow the safety warnings and instructions may

result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all safety warnings and instructions for future

reference.

—> These safety instructions apply only to lithium-
ion batteries of the POWER FOR ALL system
PBA 18 V.

—> Only use the battery in POWER FOR ALL system
partner products.

POWER FOR ALL-marked 18V batteries are fully
compatible with the following products:
all 18V POWER FOR ALL system partner products.

—> Observe the battery recommendations in the
operator’s manual for your product.

This is the only way to operate the battery and
the product safely and to protect the batteries
from dangerous overloading.
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—> Only charge the batteries using battery chargers
recommended by the manufacturer or by POWER
FOR ALL system partners.

A battery charger that is suitable for a certain type of

battery poses a fire hazard when used with other bat-
teries (battery type: PBA 18V etc./Compatible battery
chargers: AL 18 etc.).

= The battery is supplied partially charged.
To ensure full battery capacity, fully charge the battery
in the battery charger before using your battery for the
first time.

Keep batteries out of the reach of children.

Do not open the battery.
There is a risk of short-circuiting.

—> Vapours may escape if the battery is damaged
or used improperly. The battery can set alight or
explode.

Ensure the area is well ventilated and seek medical
attention should you experience any adverse effects.
The vapours may irritate the respiratory system.

—> If used incorrectly or if the battery is damaged,
flammable liquid may escape from the battery;
Contact with this liquid should be avoided.

If contact accidentally occurs, rinse with water.
If the liquid comes into contact with your eyes,
seek additional medical attention.

Liquid leaking from the battery may cause irritation
or burns.

—> If the battery is defective, liquid may leak out
and wet adjacent objects. Check affected parts.
Clean these parts or change them if necessary.

—> Do not short-circuit the battery. When the bat-
tery is not in use, keep it away from paper clips,

vy
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coins, keys, nails, screws or other small metal
objects that can make a connection from one
terminal to another.

Shorting the battery terminals together may cause
burns or a fire.

—> The battery contacts may be hot after use.
Be careful of the hot contacts when removing the
battery.

—> The battery can be damaged by sharp objects
such as a nail or screwdriver or by external
force.

An internal short circuit may occur, causing the battery
to burn, emit smoke, explode or overheat.

—> Never service damaged battery packs.

Battery maintenance should only be performed by the
manufacturer or authorised service providers.

Brp, Protect the battery from heat, including
@ prolonged exposure to sunlight, fire, dirt,

water and moisture. There is a risk of explo-
sion and short-circuiting.

—> Only operate and store the battery at an ambient
temperature between -20 °C and + 50 °C.

Do not leave the battery in your car in the summer, for
example. At temperatures below 0 °C, some devices
may experience a loss of power.

—> Charge the battery only at ambient temperatures
between 0 °C and + 35 °C. Only charge the bat-
tery with a USB connection at ambient tempera-
tures between +10 °C and + 35 °C.

Charging outside the temperature range can damage
the battery or increase the risk of fire.

—> After use, allow the battery to cool down for at
least 30 minutes before charging or storing it.

R_14903-56.960.04_2025-02-14.indd 4 14.02.25 11:2



DANGER! Risk of cardiac arrest!

This product generates an electromagnetic field during
operation. This field can affect the functionality of active or
passive medical implants and cause serious or fatal inju-
ries (e.g. in the case of a pacemaker). Consult your doctor
and the manufacturer of your implant before using this
product. Remove the battery when you are not using the
product.

DANGER! Risk of suffocation!

Smaller parts can easily be swallowed. There is also
a risk that the polybag can suffocate toddlers.

Keep toddlers away when you assemble the product.

1.1 Intended use

The POWER FOR ALL system battery is used as

a power supply for POWER FOR ALL system battery
devices and is intended for use in private domestic and
hobby gardens.

The product is not intended for long periods of use.

2. INITIAL OPERATION

2.1 Charging the battery

—> Refer to the POWER FOR ALL system product or the
POWER FOR ALL battery system charger operator's
manual.

R_14903-56.960.04_2025-02-14.indd 5 14.02.25 11:2



2.2 Battery charging status indicator on the
battery
Note: Not every battery type has a charging status indicator.

For safety reasons, it is only possible to display the state of
charge when the battery product is at a standstill or when the
battery is removed.

—> Press the display button for the state of charge on the

battery.
Battery LED display State of charge
4 LEDs light up 75-100%
3 LEDs light up 50— 75%
2 LEDs light up 25— 50%
1 LED lights up 5- 25%
1 LED flashes 0- 5%

3. MAINTENANCE

3.1 Cleaning the battery

—> Use a soft, clean, dry brush to clean the ventilation
slots (if present) and the battery connections from time
to time.
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4. STORAGE

4.1 Decommissioning

The product must be stored out of reach of children.

1. Charge the battery.

2. Clean the battery (see 3. MAINTENANCE).

3. Store the battery in a dry, closed and frost-proof location.

5. TECHNICAL DATA

System Battery PBA18V  PBA18V  PBA 18V
2.,0Ah W-B 2.5Ah W-B 4.0Ah W-C

Battery voltage 18V (DC) 18V (DC) 18V (DC)
Battery capacity 2.0 Ah 2.5Ah 4.0 Ah

Number of cells

(Lilon) 5 5 10

Suitable POWER

FOR ALL system AL 1810 CV /AL 1815 CV/ AL 18V-20/

battery chargers AL 1830 CV /AL 1880 CV/ AL 18V-44

6. ACCESSORIES/SPARE PARTS

GARDENA battery Charger for fast charging

charger the POWER FOR ALL System
AL 1830 CV Batteries PBA 18V..W-.. Art. 14901
AL 18v-44 Art. 14912
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7. SERVICE

The current contact information for our service department
can be found online: www.gardena.com/contact

8. DISPOSAL

8.1 Disposing of the battery

The battery contains lithium-ion cells that should
not be disposed of with normal household waste

at the end of its life.
Li-ion

IMPORTANT!

1. Discharge the lithium-ion cells fully (contact GARDENA
Service about this).

2. Ensure that the lithium-ion cell contacts do not short-
circuit by placing tape over them.

3. Dispose of the lithium-ion cells properly at or through
your local recycling collection point.
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fr Batterie du systéme
GARDENA

PBA 18V 2.0Ah W-B /
PBA 18V 2.5Ah W-B /
PBA 18V 4.0Ah W-C

Traduction des instructions originales.

1. CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Lisez toutes les consignes et les instructions
de sécurité.

Le non-respect des instructions et des consignes de sécu-
rité peut étre & I'origine d'une électrocution, d’un incendie
et/ou de blessures graves.

Conservez toutes les instructions et les consignes
de sécurité pour référence future.

—> Ces consignes de sécurité s’appliquent unique-
ment aux batteries lithium-ion PBA 18 V du sys-
téme POWER FOR ALL.

—> Nutilisez la batterie que sur les produits parte-
naires du systéme POWER FOR ALL.
Les batteries 18 V portant I'inscription POWER FOR
ALL sont entierement compatibles avec les produits
suivants : tous les produits partenaires du systeme
POWER FOR ALL de 18 V.

—> Respectez les recommandations relatives a la
batterie énumérées dans le manuel d’utilisation
de votre produit.
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C'est la seule fagon d'utiliser la batterie et le produit
en toute sécurité et de protéger les batteries d'une
surcharge dangereuse.

—> Ne chargez les batteries qu’avec les chargeurs
de batterie recommandés par le fabricant ou par
les partenaires du systéme POWER FOR ALL.

Un chargeur de batterie compatible avec un certain
type de batterie présente un risque d’incendie quand
il est utilisé avec d’autres batteries (type de batterie :
PBA 18 V, etc./Chargeurs de batterie compatibles :
AL 18, etc.).

—> La batterie est fournie partiellement chargée.
Pour garantir une capacité optimale de la batterie,
chargez-la complétement dans le chargeur avant
d'utiliser la batterie pour la premiére fois.

—> Conservez les piles hors de portée des enfants.

—> N’ouvrez pas la batterie. |l existe un risque de
court-circuit.

—> Des vapeurs peuvent s’échapper si la batterie
est endommagée ou mal utilisée. La batterie
peut s’enflammer ou exploser.

Assurez-vous que la zone est bien ventilée et consultez
un médecin en cas d’effets indésirables. Les vapeurs
peuvent irriter le systeme respiratoire.

—> En cas d’utilisation inadéquate ou si la batte-
rie est endommagée, du liquide inflammable
peut s’écouler de la batterie ; tout contact
avec ce liquide doit étre évité. En cas de
contact accidentel, rincez a I’eau. Si le liquide
entre en contact avec vos yeux, consultez
un médecin.

Le liquide s'échappant de la batterie peut provoquer
des démangeaisons ou des brlures.

10
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—> Si la batterie est défectueuse, du liquide peut
s’en écouler et mouiller les objets adjacents.
Vérifiez les piéces concernées.

Nettoyez ces pieces ou remplacez-les si nécessaire.
= Ne mettez pas la batterie en court-circuit. Gar-
dez la batterie non utilisée a distance des trom-
bones, piéces de monnaie, clés, clous, vis ou
autres petits objets métalliques susceptibles
d’établir une connexion entre les bornes.
Un court-circuit entre les contacts des batteries peut
entrainer des brilures ou provoguer un incendie.

—> Les contacts de la batterie peuvent étre chauds
apres utilisation. Faites attention aux contacts
chauds lorsque vous retirez la batterie.

—> La batterie peut étre endommagée par des
objets tranchants tels qu’un clou ou un tourne-
vis, ou par une force externe.

Un court-circuit interne peut se produire, entrainant
la combustion, I'émission de fumée, I'explosion ou la
surchauffe de la batterie.

—> N’entretenez jamais des batteries endomma-
geées. Lentretien de la batterie doit étre effectué uni-
quement par le fabricant ou des fournisseurs de ser-
vices agrées.

> @ Protégez la batterie contre la chaleur,
O notamment contre une exposition prolon-

gée a la lumiére du soleil, au feu, a la
saleté, a I’eau et a ’humidité. |l existe un
risque d’explosion et de court-circuit.
—> Utilisez et rangez la batterie uniquement a une
température ambiante comprise entre —20 °C et

+50 °C. Par exemple, en été, ne laissez pas la batte-
rie dans votre voiture. A des températures inférieures
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a 0 °C, certains appareils peuvent subir une perte de
puissance.

—> Chargez uniquement la batterie a une tempéra-
ture ambiante comprise entre 0 °C et + 35 °C.
Chargez uniquement la batterie par connexion
USB a une température ambiante comprise entre
+10 °C et +35 °C. Une charge en dehors de la plage
de température peut endommager la batterie ou aug-
menter le risque d’incendie.

—> Apres utilisation, laissez la batterie refroidir
30 minutes minimum avant de la charger ou
de la ranger.

DANGER ! Risque d’arrét cardiaque !

Ce produit génére un champ électromagnétique durant
son fonctionnement. Ce champ peut affecter le fonction-
nement d'implants médicaux actifs ou passifs (par
exemple si la personne porte un pacemaker) et provoquer
des blessures graves, voire mortelles. Consultez votre
médecin et le fabricant de votre implant avant d’utiliser ce
produit. Retirez la batterie lorsque vous n’utilisez pas le
produit.

DANGER ! Risque d’étouffement !

Les petites pieces peuvent étre facilement avalées. Les
jeunes enfants risquent également de s'étouffer avec le
sachet en plastique. Eloignez les jeunes enfants lors du
montage du produit.

1.1 Utilisation prévue

La batterie du systeme POWER FOR ALL permet d'ali-
menter les appareils a batterie du systeme POWER
FOR ALL et est destinée a étre utilisée dans les jarding
privés.

Le produit n’est pas destiné a une utilisation prolongée.

12
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2. PREMIERE UTILISATION

2.1 Charge de la batterie

—> Consultez le manuel d'utilisation du produit du sys-
téme POWER FOR ALL ou du chargeur du systéme
de batterie POWER FOR ALL.

2.2 Téemoin d’état de charge de la batterie sur
la batterie

Remarque : tous les types de batterie ne sont pas dotés d’un

témoin d’état de charge de la batterie.

Pour des raisons de sécurité, il est uniquement possible

d'afficher I'état de charge lorsque le produit a batterie est

al'arrét ou lorsque la batterie est retirée.

—> Appuyez sur le bouton d'affichage de I'état de charge
de la batterie.

Témoin LED de Ia batterie Etat de charge

4 LED allumées 75-100 %
3 LED allumées 50— 75%
2 LED allumées 25— 50%
1 LED allumée 5- 25%
1 LED clignotante 0- 5%
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3. ENTRETIEN

3.1 Nettoyage de la batterie

—> Utilisez une brosse douce, propre et seche pour nettoyer
de temps en temps les fentes d’aération (le cas échéant)
et les connexions de la batterie.

4. REMISAGE

4.1 Mise hors service

Le produit doit étre remisé hors de portée des enfants.
1. Rechargez la batterie.

2. Nettoyez la batterie (voir 3. ENTRETIEN).

3. Remisez la batterie dans un endroit sec, fermé et & I'abri
du gel.

5. CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Batterie du PBA18V PBA18V PBA 18V
systéme 2,0Ah W-B 2,5Ah W-B 4,0Ah W-C
Tension de la

batterie 18V (CC) 18V (CC) 18V (CC)

Capacité de la
batterie 2,0 Ah 2,5Ah 4,0 Ah

Nombre de cellu- 5

les (Li-lon) 5 10

14
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Batterie du PBA18V PBA18V  PBA18V
systéme 2,0Ah W-B 2,5Ah W-B 4,0Ah W-C

Chargeurs de bat-

terie compatibles AL 1810 CV /AL 1815 CV /AL 18V-20/
avec le systeme AL 1830 CV /AL 1880 CV/ AL 18V-44
POWER FOR ALL

6. ACCESSOIRES/
PIECES DE RECHANGE

Chargeur de bat- Chargeur pour charger

terie GARDENA  rapidement les batteries du

AL 1830 CV systeme POWER FOR ALL  Réf. 14901
AL 18V-44 PBA 18 V.\W-.. Réf. 14912

7. SERVICE APRES-VENTE

Les coordonnées actuelles de notre service aprés-vente sont
disponibles en ligne : www.gardena.com/contact
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8. MISE AU REBUT

8.1 Mise au rebut de la batterie

La batterie contient des cellules lithium-ion qui
doivent étre éliminées séparément des déchets
ménagers normaux lorsqu’elles arrivent en fin

. de vie.
Li-ion

IMPORTANT !

1. Déchargez completement les cellules lithium-ion
(contactez le service apres-vente GARDENA a ce sujet).

2. Veillez a ce que les contacts de la cellule lithium-ion ne
soient pas court-circuités en les recouvrant de ruban
adhésif.

3. Mettez au rebut les cellules lithium-ion de maniere

appropriée par le biais de votre point de collecte et de
recyclage local.

16
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es Bateria del sistema
GARDENA

PBA 18V 2.0Ah W-B /
PBA 18V 2.5Ah W-B /
PBA 18V 4.0Ah W-C

Traduccion de las instrucciones de empleo originales.

1. ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD

Lea todas las advertencia e instrucciones
de seguridad.

No atender a estas advertencias e instrucciones de
seguridad puede provocar descargas eléctricas, incen-
dios o lesiones graves.

Conserve todas las advertencias e instrucciones
de seguridad para su posterior consulta.

—> Estas instrucciones de seguridad solo son
validas para baterias de ion-litio PBA de 18 V
del sistema POWER FOR ALL.

—> Utilice la bateria Ginicamente en productos
de socios que utilicen el sistema POWER FOR
ALL.
Las baterfas con la marca POWER FOR ALL de 18 V
son totalmente compatibles con los siguientes pro-
ductos: todos los productos de socios que utilicen el
sistema POWER FOR ALL de 18 V.
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—> Siga las recomendaciones sobre la bateria que
se encuentran en el manual de usuario del pro-
ducto.

Esta es la tnica forma de utilizar la bateria y el pro-
ducto de forma segura y de proteger las baterias de
una sobrecarga peligrosa.

—> Cargue las baterias (inicamente con los carga-
dores de bateria recomendados por el fabricante
0 por socios del sistema POWER FOR ALL. Un car-
gador de baterfa adecuado para un determinado tipo
de bateria entrafia un riesgo de incendio cuando se
utiliza con otras baterias (tipo de bateria: PBA de 18V,
etc. / Cargadores de bateria compatibles: AL 18, etc.).

—> La bateria se suministra parcialmente cargada.
Para garantizar la maxima capacidad de la bateria,
carguela completamente con el cargador antes de uti-
lizarla por primera vez.

Guarde las pilas fuera del alcance de los niiios.
No abra la bateria. Existe riesgo de cortocircuito.

Los vapores pueden escapar si la bateria se
dana o se utiliza de forma incorrecta. La bateria
puede incendiarse o explotar.

Si experimenta cualquier efecto adverso, asegurese
de que la zona esté bien ventilada y busque atencion
médica. Los vapores pueden irritar el sistema respira-
torio.

—> Si la bateria se utiliza de forma incorrecta o si
esta danada, puede expulsar liquido inflamable;
evite el contacto con este liquido. Si se produje-
ra un contacto accidental, enjuaguese con agua.
Si el liquido entra en contacto con los ojos, bus-
que atencion médica.

El liquido de la baterfa puede causar irritaciones o
quemaduras.

N

18
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—> Si la bateria esta defectuosa, el liquido puede
derramarse y mojar los objetos adyacentes.
Compruebe las piezas afectadas.

Limpie esas piezas o cambielas si es necesario.

—> No provoque cortocircuitos en la bateria. Cuando
no utilice la bateria, manténgala alejada de
clips, monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos u otros
objetos metalicos pequenos que puedan poner
en contacto un terminal con otro. Un cortocircuito
en los terminales de la bateria puede causar quema-
duras o un incendio.

—> Los contactos de la bateria pueden estar calien-
tes después de su uso. Tenga cuidado al extraer la
bateria: los contactos pueden estar calientes.

—> La bateria puede resultar daiada por objetos
afilados, como clavos o destornilladores, o por
cualquier fuerza externa. Se puede producir un
cortocircuito interno que provogue que la bateria se
incendie, humee, explote o se sobrecaliente.

—> No realice ningin mantenimiento en baterias
danadas. Solo puede realizar el mantenimiento de
las baterias el fabricante o proveedores de servicio
expresamente autorizados.

= [F 7 Proteja la bateria del calor, por ejemplo,
m de la exposicion prolongada a la luz solar,

del fuego, la suciedad, el agua y la hume-
dad. Existe riesgo de explosion o cortocircuito.

—> Utilice y guarde la bateria a una temperatura
ambiente comprendida entre 20 °C y 50 °C.
En verano, por ejemplo, no deje la bateria en el interior
del vehiculo. Con temperaturas por debajo de los 0 °C,
algunos dispositivos pueden experimentar una pérdida
de potencia.
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—> Cargue la bateria tinicamente a temperaturas
ambiente de entre 0 °C y 35 °C. Cargue la bateria
tinicamente con una conexion USB a temperatu-
ras ambiente de entre 10 °C y 35 °C.

La carga fuera del intervalo de temperaturas puede
dafar la bateria 0 aumentar el riesgo de incendio.

—> Deje enfriar la bateria después del uso durante
30 minutos, como minimo, antes de recargarla
0 de guardarla.

PELIGRO: Riesgo de paro cardiaco.

Durante el funcionamiento, este producto genera un
campo electromagnético. Este campo puede afectar al
funcionamiento de implantes médicos activos o pasivos

y causar lesiones graves o mortales (por ejemplo, en
caso de llevar un marcapasos). Consulte a su médico y al
fabricante de su implante antes de utilizar este producto.
Extraiga la bateria cuando no vaya a utilizar el producto.

PELIGRO: Riesgo de asfixia.

Las piezas mas pequefias se pueden tragar facilmente.
Las bolsas de plastico pueden provocar la asfixia de
bebés y nifios pequefios. Mantenga a bebés y nifios
pequefios alejados durante el montaje del producto.

1.1 Uso previsto

La bateria del sistema POWER FOR ALL se utiliza
como fuente de alimentacion para dispositivos del sis-
tema POWER FOR ALL y se ha disefiado para su uso
doméstico y en jardines particulares.

El producto no esté disefiado para uso durante periodos
prolongados.

20
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2. PROCEDIMIENTO INICIAL

2.1 Carga de la bateria

—> Consulte el manual de usuario del producto del
sistema POWER FOR ALL o del cargador del
sistema de baterias POWER FOR ALL.

2.2 Indicador de estado de carga de la bateria

Nota: No todos los tipos de bateria tienen un indicador de
estado de carga.

Por motivos de seguridad, solo es posible mostrar el estado
de carga cuando el producto a bateria estd apagado o cuando
se ha retirado la bateria.

—> Pulse el botdn para ver el estado de carga de la bateria.

Display LED de la bateria Estado de carga

4 LED encendidos 75-100 %
3 LED encendidos 50 - 75%
2 LED encendidos 25— 50 %
1 LED encendido 5- 25%
1 LED parpadeando 0- 5%

3. MANTENIMIENTO

3.1 Limpieza de la bateria

—> Utilice un cepillo suave, limpio y seco para limpiar las
ranuras de ventilacion (si la bateria las tiene) y los con-
tactos de la bateria de vez en cuando.

21
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4. ALMACENAMIENTO

4.1 Retirada del servicio

El producto debe guardarse fuera del alcance de los
nifios.

1. Cargue la bateria.

2. Limpie la bateria (consulte 3. MANTENIMIENTO).

3. Guarde la baterfa en un lugar seco, a cubierto
y a resguardo de las heladas.

5. DATOS TECNICOS

Bateria del PBA18V PBA18V PBA 18V

sistema 2,0Ah W-B 2,5Ah W-B 4,0Ah W-C
;thles::)a" dela  qgvico) 18v(Eo  18V(CO
g::)ear?;dad dela 20 25 A 404
Namero de 5 5 10

celdas (lon Litio)

Cargadores
adecuados para
baterias del
sistema POWER
FOR ALL

AL1810CV/AL 1815 CV/ AL 18V-20/
AL 1830 CV /AL 1880 CV/ AL 18V-44

22
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6. ACCESORIOS/

PIEZAS DE RECAMBIO
Cargador de Para cargar rapidamente
bateria GARDENA la bateria del sistema
AL 1830 CV POWER FOR ALL Ref. 14901
AL 18V-44 PBA 18V..W-.. Ref. 14912

7. SERVICIO

La informacion de contacto actual de nuestro departa-
mento de servicio se puede encontrar en linea:
www.gardena.com/contact

8. ELIMINACION DEL PRODUCTO

8.1 Eliminacion de la bateria

La bateria contiene células de iones de litio
que no deben desecharse con los residuos

domésticos normales al final de su vida Util.

Li-ion

IMPORTANTE:

1. Descargue por completo las celdas de ion-litio
(péngase en contacto con el servicio técnico
GARDENA para obtener mas informacion).

23
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2. Aseglrese de que los contactos de las celdas de
ion-litio no se cortocircuitan colocando cinta adhesiva
sobre ellos.

3. Deseche las celdas de ion-litio correctamente en
el punto de reciclaje municipal.

pt Bateria do sistema
GARDENA

PBA 18V 2.0Ah W-B /
PBA 18V 2.5Ah W-B /
PBA 18V 4.0Ah W-C

Tradugao do manual de instrugées original.

1. AVISOS DE SEGURANCA

Leia todas as instrucoes e avisos de
seguranca.
0 incumprimento das instrugdes e avisos de seguranga
podera resultar em choque elétrico, incéndio e/ou feri-
mentos graves.
Guarde todas as instrugdes e avisos de seguranca
para referéncia futura.
—> Estas instrugoes de seguranga aplicam-se ape-
nas a baterias de ides de litio do sistema POWER
FOR ALL PBA de 18 V.
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—> Utilize apenas a bateria em produtos de parcei-
ros do sistema POWER FOR ALL.
As baterias de 18 V com marcacdo POWER FOR ALL
sdo totalmente compativeis com os seguintes produ-
tos: todos os produtos de parceiros do sistema POWER
FOR ALL.

—> Respeite as recomendacdes para a bateria indi-
cadas no manual do utilizador do seu produto.
Esta ¢ a (inica forma de operar a bateria e 0 produto
em seguranca e de proteger as baterias contra sobre-
cargas perigosas.

—> Carregue as baterias apenas com carregadores
de bateria recomendados pelo fabricante ou por
parceiros do sistema POWER FOR ALL.

Um carregador de bateria adequado a um determinado
tipo de bateria representa um risco de incéndio quan-
do utilizado com outras baterias (tipo de bateria:

PBA 18 V, etc. / Carregadores de bateria compativeis:
AL 18 etc.).

—> A bateria é fornecida parcialmente carregada.
Para garantir a capacidade total da bateria, carregue-a
completamente no respetivo carregador antes de a uti-
lizar pela primeira vez.

—> Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance de
criangas.

—> Nao abra a bateria.

Existe um risco de curto-circuito.

—> Poderao ocorrer fugas de vapores se a bateria
estiver danificada ou for utilizada incorreta-
mente. A bateria pode incendiar ou explodir.
Certifique-se de que a area esta bem ventilada e pro-
cure assisténcia médica caso sinta quaisquer efeitos
adversos. Os vapores podem provocar a irritagao do
sistema respiratorio.

25
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—> Se o produto for utilizado incorretamente ou se
a bateria estiver danificada, podera ocorrer a fuga
de liquido inflamavel da bateria. 0 contacto com
este liquido deve ser evitado. Se ocorrer algum
contacto acidental, lave com agua. Se o liquido
entrar em contacto com os olhos, procure assis-
téncia médica adicional. O liquido vertido da bateria
pode provocar irritagdes ou queimaduras.

—> Se a bateria estiver defeituosa, podera ocorrer
a fuga de liquido molhando potencialmente
objetos adjacentes. Verifique as pecas afetadas.
Limpe as respetivas pegas ou substitua-as, se neces-
sario.

—> Nao provoque um curto-circuito da bateria.
Quando a bateria nao estiver a ser utilizada,
mantenha-a afastada de clips, moedas, chaves,
pregos, parafusos ou outros objetos metalicos
pequenos que possam fazer uma ligagao entre
dois terminais. Provocar curto-circuitos nos termi-
nais das baterias pode provocar queimaduras ou um
incéndio.

—> 0s contactos da bateria podem estar quentes
apos a utilizacao. Tenha cuidado com os contactos
quentes quando remover a bateria.

—> A bateria pode ser danificada por objetos pon-
tiagudos, como um prego ou uma chave de
parafusos, ou por forca aplicada externamente.
Pode ocorrer um curto-circuito interno, provocando
a combustdo, a libertacao de fumos, a explosdo ou
0 sobreaquecimento da bateria.

—> Nunca efetue a manutencao de baterias danifi-
cadas. A manutencdo da bateria deve ser efetuada
apenas pelo fabricante ou por prestadores de servicos
autorizados.
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—> [Brp), Proteja a bateria de calor, incluindo uma
@ exposicao prolongada a luz solar, fogo,

sujidade, agua e humidade. Existe um risco
de explosdo e curto-circuito.

—> Utilize e armazene a bateria apenas a uma tem-
peratura ambiente entre —20 °C e +50 °C.
Por exemplo, no verdo ndo deixe a bateria dentro do
automovel. A temperaturas inferiores a 0 °C, alguns
dispositivos podem sofrer uma perda de poténcia.

—> Carregue a bateria apenas a temperaturas
ambiente entre 0 °C e +35 °C. Carregue a bate-
ria apenas com uma ligacao USB a temperaturas
ambiente entre +10 °C e + 35 °C.

0 carregamento fora do intervalo de temperatura pode
danificar a bateria ou aumentar o risco de incéndio.

—> Apés a utilizacdo, permita que a bateria arrefeca
durante, pelo menos, 30 minutos antes de carre-
gar ou guardar a mesma.

PERIGO! Risco de paragem cardiaca!

Este produto gera um campo eletromagnético durante

o funcionamento. Este campo pode afetar a funcionali-
dade de implantes médicos ativos ou passivos e provocar
ferimentos graves ou fatais (por exemplo, no caso de um
pacemaker). Consulte 0 seu médico e o fabricante do seu
implante antes de utilizar este produto. Remova a bateria
quando néo estiver a utilizar o produto.

PERIGO! Risco de asfixia!

As pegas mais pequenas podem ser facilmente engoli-
das. Existe também o risco de o saco plastico asfixiar
criangas. Mantenha as criancas afastadas enquanto
monta o produto.
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1.1 Finalidade

A bateria do sistema POWER FOR ALL ¢ utilizada
como fonte de alimentagéo para dispositivos a bateria
do sistema POWER FOR ALL e destina-se a utilizagao
privada em jardins domésticos e de lazer.

0 produto ndo foi concebido para utilizagao durante lon-
gos periodos de tempo.

2. FUNCIONAMENTO INICIAL

2.1 Carregamento da bateria

—> Consulte 0 manual do utilizador do produto do sistema
POWER FOR ALL ou do carregador de baterias do
sistema POWER FOR ALL.

2.2 Indicador de estado de carga da bateria na
bateria

Nota: nem todos os tipos de bateria tém um indicador de

estado de carga.

Por razbes de seguranca, apenas é possivel apresentar
0 estado de carga quando o produto a bateria esta imobi-
lizado ou quando a bateria é removida.

—> Prima o botdo de visualizagdo para obter o estado de
carga da bateria.
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Visor LED da bateria Estado de carga

4 LED acesos 75-100 %
3 LED acesos 50— 75%
2 LED acesos 25— 50 %
1 LED aceso 5- 25%
1 LED intermitente 0- 5%

3. MANUTENGAO

3.1 Limpar a bateria

—> Utilize uma escova macia, limpa e seca para limpar as
aberturas de ventilagao (se existentes) e as ligagbes da
bateria periodicamente.

4. ARMAZENAMENTO

4.1 Desativacao

0 produto tem de ser armazenado fora do alcance
das criancas.

1. Carregue a bateria.

2. Limpe a bateria (consulte 3. MANUTENGAQ).

3. Armazene a bateria num local seco, fechado
e a prova de gelo.
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5. ESPECIFICAGOES TECNICAS

Bateria do PBA18V PBA18V PBA 18V
sistema 2,0Ah W-B 2,5Ah W-B 4,0Ah W-C

Tensao da bateria 18V (CC) 18V (CC) 18V (CO)

Capacidade da

bateria 2,0 Ah 2,5Ah 4,0 Ah

Namero de célu-

las (ides de litio) 5 10

Carregadores de

bateria do siste- AL 1810 CV /AL 1815CV /AL 18V-20/
ma POWER FOR AL 1830 CV /AL 1880 CV /AL 18V-44
ALL adequados

6. ACESSORIOS/
PECAS SOBRESSELENTES

Carregador de  Carregador para carrega-
bateria GARDENA mento rapido das baterias
AL 1830 CV do sistema POWER FOR ~ N.° de ref.?
ALL PBA 18 V.W-.. 14901
AL 18 V-44 N.° de ref.2
14912
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7. ASSISTENCIA

As informagdes de contacto atuais para 0 nosso departa-
mento de assisténcia podem ser encontradas online:
www.gardena.com/contact

8. ELIMINAGAO

8.1 Eliminacao da bateria

A bateria contém células de ides de litio que
ndo devem ser eliminadas com o lixo doméstico
no final da sua vida util.

Li-ion

IMPORTANTE!

1. Descarregue totalmente as células de ides de litio
(contacte a Assisténcia GARDENA sobre este assunto).

2. Certifique-se de que os contactos da célula de ides de
litio ndo provocam curto-circuito colocando fita sobre os
mesmos.

3. Elimine as células de ides de litio corretamente no ponto
de recolha de reciclagem local ou através do mesmo.
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Deutschland / Germany
GARDENA Manufacturing GmbH
Central Service
Hans-Lorenser-StraBe 40

D-89079 Um

Produktfragen: (+49) 731 490-123
Reparaturen: (+49) 731 490-290
www.gardena.com/de/kontakt

Albania

KRAFT SHPK

Autostrada Tirane-Durres
Km 7

1051 Tirane

Phone: (+355) 69 877 7821
info@kraft.al

Argentina

ROBERTO C. RUMBO SR.L.
Predio Norlog

Lote 7

Benavidez. ZC: 1621

Buenos Aires

Phone: (+54) 11 5263-7862
ventas@rumbosrl.com.ar

Armenia

AES Systems LLC

Marshal Babajanyan Avenue 56/2
0022 Yerevan

Phone: (+374) 60 651 651
masisohanyan@icloud.com

Australia

Husqvarna Australia Pty. Ltd.

Locked Bag 5

Central Coast BC

NSW 2252

Phone: (+ 61) (0) 2 4352 7400
customer.service@husqvarna.com.au

Austria / Osterreich
Husgvarna Austria GmbH
Industriezeile 36

4010 Linz

Tel.: (+43) 73277 01 01-485

www.gardena.com/at/service/beratung/

kontakt/

Azerbaijan

Progres Xiisusi Firmasi

Aliyar Aliyev 212, Baku, Azerbaijan
Sales: +994 70 326 07 14
Aftersales: +994 77 326 07 14
www.progress-garden.az
info@progress-garden.az
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Bahrain

M.H. Al-Mahroos

BUILDING 208, BLOCK 356,
ROAD 328

Salhiya
Phone: +973 1740 8090
almahroos@almahroos.com

Belarus / benapycb

000 «Macrep lappeH»
220118, 1. MutHck,

ynuua LWapaurosuya, fom 7a
Ten. (+375) 17 257 00 33
mg@mastergarden.by

Belgium

Husgvarna Belgium nv
Gardena Division
Leuvensesteenweg 542
Planet Il E

1930 Zaventem

Belgie

Bosnia / Herzegovina
Silk Trade d..0.

Poslovna Zona Vila Br. 20
Phone: (+387) 61 165 593
info@silktrade.com.ba

Brazil

Nordtech Maquinas e Motores Ltd.

Avenida Juscelino Kubitschek
de Oliveira Curitiba

3003 Brazil

Phone: (+56) 41 3595-9600
contato@nordtech.com.br
www.nordtech.com.br

Bulgaria
AGROLAND Bbnrapua ALl
6yn. 8 fexemepu, Ne 13

1700 CryneHTcku rpan
A

0
Ten.: (+359) 24 66 6910
info@agroland.eu

Canada / USA

GARDENA Canada Ltd.

125 Edgeware Road

Unit 15A

Brampton L6Y OP5

ON, Canada

Phone: (+1) 905 792 93 30
gardena.customerservice@
husqvarnagroup.com
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Chile

REPRESENTACIONES JCE S.A.

AV. DEL VALLE NORTE 857 PISO 4
HUECHURABA, SANTIAGO, CHILE
Phone: (+ 56) 2 2414 2600
contacto@jce.cl

7},\
/e'ﬁik Eﬁ%ﬁiﬂ@%%%%
DAREDIR7#03-058 7T

Office Add:

Unit3-5, 7F, Livat Tower D, No.788,
Jin Zhong Rd., Chang Ning Dist.,
Shanghai, PRC 200335

Colombia
Equipos de Toyama Colombia SAS
Cra. 68 D No 25 B 86 Of. 618
Edificio Torre Central
Bogota
Phone: +57 (1) 70395 20 /

+57 (1) 703 95 22
servicioalcliente@toyama.com.co
www.toyama.com.co

Costa Rica

Exim CIA Costa Rica

Calle 25A, B°. Montealegre

Zapote

San José

Costa Rica

Phone: (+506) 2221-5654 /
(+506) 2221-5659

eximcostarica@gmail.com

Croatia

Husqgvarna Austria GmbH
Industriezeile 36

4010 Linz

Phone: (+43) 732 77 01 01-485
service.gardena@
husqvarnagroup.com

Cyprus

Pantelis Papadopoulos S.A.
92 Athinon Avenue

Athens

10442 Greece

Phone: (+30) 21 0519 3100
infocy@papadopoulos.com.gr
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Czech Republic

Gardena

Service Center Vrbno

/0 Husquarna
Manufacturing CZ s.r.0.
Jesenicka 146

79326 Vrbno pod Pradedem
Phone: 800 100 425
servis@gardena.cz

Denmark

GARDENA DANMARK

Lejrvej 19, st.

3500 Veerlose

TIf.: (+45) 70 26 47 70
gardenadk@husqvarnagroup.com
www.gardena.com/dk

Dominican Republic
BOSQUESA, SR.L
Carretera Santiago Licey
Km. 5%

Esquina Copal II.

Santiago De Los Caballeros
51000 Dominican Republic
Phone: (+1) 809-562-0476
contacto@bosquesa.com.do

Egypt
Universal Agencies Co
26, Abdel Hamid Lotfy St.

Giza
Phone: (+20) 3 761 57 57

Estonia .
Husqvarna Eesti OU
Valdeku 132
EE-11216 Tallinn
info@gardena.ce

Finland

Oy Husgvarna Ab
Juurakkotie 5 B 2
01510 Vantaa
www.gardena.fi

France

Husquarna France

9/11 Aliée des pierres mayettes
92635 Gennevilliers Cedex
France
http;//www.gardena.comy/fr
N°AZUR: 0810 00 78 23
(Prix d’un appel local)
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Georgia

Transporter LLC

#70, Beliashvili street

0159 Thilisi, Georgia

Number: (+995) 322 1471 71
info@transporter.com.ge
www.transporter.com.ge

Service Address and
Importer to Great Britain
Husgvarna UK Ltd

Preston Road

Aycliffe Industrial Park

Newton Aycliffe

County Durham

DL5 6UP

Phone: (+44) (0) 344 844 4558
info.gardena@husgvarna.co.uk

Greece
M.MAMAAONOYAOX AEBE
New®. ABnvev 92

Adiva

TnA. (+30) 210 5193 100
info@papadopoulos.com.gr

Hong Kong

Tung Tai Company
151-153 Hoi Bun Road
Kwun Tong, Kowloon

Hong Kong

Phone: (+852) 3583 1662
admin@tungtaico.com

Hungary

Husqvarna Magyarorszag Kft.
Ezredu. 1-3

1044 Budapest

Phone: (+36) 1 251-4161
vevoszolgalat.husqvarna@
husqvarnagroup.com

Iceland

BYKO enf.

Skemmuvegi 2a

200 Képavogur

Phone: (+354) 515 4000
byko@byko.is

MHG Verslun ehf
Vikurhvarf 8

203 Képavogur

Phone: (+354) 544 4656
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India

B K RAMAN AND CO

Plot No. 185, Industrial Area,
Phase-2, Ram Darbar
Chandigarh

160002 India

Phone: (+91) 98140 06530
raman@jaganhardware.com

Iraq
Alshiemal Alakhdar Company
Al-Faysalieah, Near Estate Bank

Mosul
Phone: (+964) 78 18 18 46 75

Ireland

Liffey Distributors Ltd.

309 NW Business Park, Ballycoolen
15 Dublin

Phone: (+363) 1 824 2600
info@liffeyd.com

Israel

HAGARIN LTD

2 Nahal Harif St.

8122201 Yavne
internet@hagarin.co.il
Phone: (+972) 8-932-0400

Italy
Husgvarna Italia S.p.A.

Centro Direzionale Planum

Via del Lavoro 2, Scala B

22036 ERBA (CO)

Phone: (+39) (0) 31 4147700
assistenza.italia@it.husqvarna.com

Japan

Husquarna Zenoah Co. Ltd. Japan
1-9 Minamidai, Kawagoe
350-1165 Saitama

Japan
gardena-jp@husqvarnagroup.com

Kazakhstan

TOO “Naman”

Russian

Anpec: Kagaxcras, r. Anmars,

yn. Taxubaesoit, 155/1

Ten.: (+7)(727) 3556400/
(+7) (700) 355 64 00

lamed@lamed kz
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Kazakh

MekeH-aiibi: KasacTan,

Anmarsl K.,

Kew. Toxibaesoil, 155/1

Ten.: (+7)(727)35564 00/
(+7) (700) 355 64 00

lamed@lamed kz

Kuwait

Palms Agro Production Co

Al Rai- Fourth Ring Road — Block 56
P.0 Box: 1976 Safat

13020 Al-Rai

Phone: (+965) 24 73 07 45
info@palms-kw.com

Kyrgyzstan

00s0 Alye Maki

Av. Moladaya Guardia 83
720014 Bishkek

Phone: (+996) 312 322115

Latvia

Husqvarna Latvija SIA
Ulbrokas 19A
LV-1021 Riga
info@gardena.lv

Lebanon
Technomec
Safra Highway (Beirut — Tripoli) Center
622 Mezher Bldg.
P.0.Box 215
Jounigh
Phone: (+961) 9 853527 /
(+961) 3 855481
tecnomec@idm.net.lb

Lithuania

UAB Husqvarna Lietuva
Ateities pl. 77C
LT-52104 Kaunas
info@gardena. |t

Luxembourg

Magasins Jules Neuberg

39, rue Jacques Stas
Luxembourg-Gasperich 2549
Case Postale No. 12
Luxembourg 2010

Phone: (+352) 40 14 01
api@neuberg.lu
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Malaysia

Glomedic International Sdn Bhd
Jalan Ruang No. 30

Shah Alam, Selangor

40150 Malaysia

Phone: (+60) 3-7734 7997
oase@glomedic.com.my

Malta

1.V. Portelli & Sons Ltd.

85, 86, Trig San Pawl
Rabat - RBT 1240

Phone: (+356) 2145 4289

Mauritius

Espace Maison Ltée

La City Trianon, St Jean
Quatre Bornes

Phone: (+230) 460 85 85
digital@espacemaison.mu

Mexico

AFOSA

Av. Lopez Mateos Sur # 5019
Col. La Calma 45070
Zapopan, Jalisco, Mexico
Phone: (+52) 33 3818-3434
isolis@afosa.com.mx

Moldova

Convel SRL

Republica Moldova,

mun. Chisinau,

50s. Muncesti 284

Phone: (+373) 22 857 126
www.convel.md

Mongolia

Soyolj Gardening Shop
Narnii Rd

Ulaanbaatar

14230 Mongolia

Phone: +976 7777 5080
soyolj@magicnet.mn

Morocco

Proekip

64 Rue de la Participation
Casablanca-Roches Noires
20303 Morocco

Phone: (+212) 661342107
hicham.hafani@proekip.ma
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Netherlands

Husgvarna Nederland B.V.
(GARDENA Division

Postbus 50131

1305 AC ALMERE

Phone: (+31) 36 521 00 10
info@gardena.nl

Neth. Antilles

Jonka Enterprises N.V.

Sta. Rosa Weg 196

P.0. Box 8200

Curacao

Phone: (+599) 9 767 66 55
info@jonka.com

New Zealand

Husqvarna New Zealand Ltd.
PO Box 76-437

Manukau City 2241

Phone: (+64) (0) 9 9202410
support.nz@husqvarna.co.nz

North Macedonia

Sinpeks d.o.0.

Ul Kravarski Pat Bb

7000 Bitola

Phone: (+389) 47 20 85 00
sinpeks@mt.net.mk

Norway

Husgvarna Norge AS
Gardena Division
Troskenveien 36
1708 Sarpsborg
info@gardena.no

Northern Cyprus
Mediterranean Home & Garden
No 150 Alsancak, Karaoglanoglu
Caddesi Girne

Phone: (+90) 392 821 33 80
info@medgardener.com

Oman

General Development Services
PO 1475,PC- 111

Seeb

111 Oman

Phone: 96824582816
gdsoman@gdsoman.com
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Paraguay

Agrofield SRL

AV. CHOFERES DEL CHACO
1449 C/25 DE MAYO
Asuncion

Phone: (+595) 21 608 656
consultas@agrofield.com.py

Peru
Sierras y Herramientas Forestal SAC
Av. Las Gaviotas 833, Chorrillos

Lima

Phone: (+51) 12 52 02 52
supervisorventas1@siersac.com
www.siersac.com

Philippines

Royal Dragon Traders Inc
10 Linaw Street, Barangay
Saint Peter Quezon City
1114 Philippines

Phone: (+63) 2 7426893
aida.fernandez@rdti.com.ph

Poland

Gardena Service Center Vrbno
/o Husqvarna Manufacturing CZ
s.r.0. Jesenickd 146

79326 Vrbno pod Pradedem
Czech Republic

Phone: (22) 336 78 90
serwis@gardena.pl

Portugal
Husgvarna Portugal, SA
Lagoa - Albarraque

2635 - 595 Rio de Mouro
Phone: (+351) 21922 85 30
Fax:  (+351) 21922 85 36
info@gardena.pt

Romania

Madex International Stl
Soseaua Odaii 117 - 123,
RO 013603 Bucuresti, S1
Phone: (+40) 21 352 7603
madex@ines.ro

Russia / Poccua

000 ,XycksapHa“

141400, MockoBckas 061., . XumMKM,
ynuua JIeHuHrpasckan,

Bnanetue 39, cTp.6

Busrec LienTp

L Xumku busHec MNapk”,

nomeuierne 0B02_04
http//www.gardena.ru
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Saudi Arabia
SACO

Takhassusi Main Road

P.0. Box: 86387

Riyadh 12863

40011 Saudi Arabia
Phone: (966) 11 482 8877
webmaster@saco-ksa.com

Al Futtaim Pioneer Trading
5147 Al Faroog Dist.

Riyadh 7991

Phone: (+971) 4 206 6700
Owais Khan@alfuttaim.com

Serbia

Domel d.0.0.

Slobodana Durica 21

11000 Belgrade

Phone: (+381) 11 409 57 12
office@domel.rs

Singapore

Hy-Ray PRIVATE LIMITED
40 Jalan Pemimpin
#02-08 Tat Ann Building
Singapore 577185
Phone: (+65) 6253 2277
info@hyray.com.sg

Slovak Republic

Gardena

Service Center Vrbno

/0 Husqvarna
Manufacturing CZ s.r.0.
Jesenickd 146

79326 Vrbno pod Pradedem
Phone: 0800 154044
servis@gardena.sk

Slovenia

Husqgvarna Austria GmbH

Industriezeile 36

4010 Linz

Phone: (+43) 732 77 01 01-485
service.gardena@husqvarnagroup.com

South Africa

Husqvarna South Africa (Pty) Ltd
Lifestyle Business Park —

Ground Floor Block A Cnr

Beyers Naude Drive and Ysterhout
Road Randpark Ridge, Randburg
Phone: (+27) 10 015 5750
service@gardena.co.za
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South Korea

Kyung Jin Trading Co., Ltd

8F Haengbok Building, 210,
Gangnam-Daero 137-891 Seoul
Phone: (+82) 2 574 6300
kih@kjh.co.kr

Spain

Husgvarna Espaia S.A.
Calle de Rivas ne 10

28052 Madrid

Phone: (+34) 91 708 05 00
atencioncliente@gardena.es

Sri Lanka

Hunter & Company Ltd.
130 Front Street
Colombo

Phone: 94-11 2328171
hunters@eureka.lk

Suriname

Deto Handelmaatschappij N.V.
Kernkampweg 72-74

P0. Box: 12782

Paramaribo

Suriname

Phone: (+597) 43 80 50
info@deto.sr

Sweden

Husgvarna AB /

GARDENA Sverige
Drottninggatan 2

561 82 Huskvarna

Sverige

Phone: (+46) (0) 36-14 60 02
service@gardena.se

Switzerland / Schweiz
Husgvarna Schweiz AG
Consumer Products
Industriestrasse 10

5506 Magenwil

Phone: (+ 41) (0) 62 887 37 90
info@gardena.ch

Taiwan

Hong Ying Trading Co., Ltd.

No. 46 Wu-Kun-Wu Road

New Taipei City

Phone: (+886) (02) 2298 1486
salesgd1@7friends.com.tw
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Tajikistan
ARIERS JV LLC

39, Ayni Street, 734024
Dushanbe, Tajikistan

Thailand

Spica Co. Ltd

243/2 Onnuch Rd., Prawat

Bangkok

10250 Thailand

Phone: (+66) (0)2721 7373
surapong@spica-siam.com

Tunisia
Société du matériel agricole et maritime
Nouveau port de peche de Sfax Bp 33
Sfax 3065
Phone: (+216) 98 419047/

(+216) 74 497614
commercial@smamtunisia.com

Tiirkiye

Dost Bahce

Yunus Mah. Adil Sk. No:3
Kartal

Istanbul

34873 Tirkiye

Phone: (+90) 216 3893939

Turkmenistan
|.E. Orazmuhammedov Nurmuhammet

80 Ataturk, BERKARAR Shopping Center,

Ground floor, A77b,
Ashgabat 744000
TURKMENISTAN

Phone: (+993) 12 468859
Mob: (+993) 62 222887
info@jayhyzmat.com /
bekgiyev@jayhyzmat.com
www.jayhyzmat.com

Al-Futtaim ACE Company
L.L.C Building, Al Rebat Street
Festival City, Dubai

7880 UAE

Phone: (+971) 4 206 6700
ace@alfuttaim.ae

Ukraine / Ykpaina

AT «Anblecr

Byn MeTponasniscbka 4

08130, Kuiscbka 061
Kuego-CBATOWNHCHKMIA P-H. C.
MeTponasniscbka bopuwariska YkpaiHa
Ten.: (+38) 0 800 503 000
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Uruguay

FELISA

Entre Rios 1083

11800 Montevideo

Phone: (+598) 22 03 18 44
info@felisa.com.uy

Uzbekistan

AGROHOUSE MChJ

0'zbekiston, 111112

Toshkent viloyati

Toshkent tumani

Hasanboy QFY, THAY yogasida

Phone: (+998)-93-5414141/
(+998)-71-2096868

info@agro.house

www.agro.house

Vietnam

Vision Joint Stock Company
BT1-17, Khu biet thu —

Khu Boan ngoai giao

Nguyen Xuan Khoat

Xuan Binh, Bac Tu Liem

Hanoi, Vietnam

Phone: (+8424)-38462833/34
quynhnm@visionjsc.com.vn

Zimbabwe

Cutting Edge

159 Citroen Rd, Msasa
Harare

Phone: (+263) 8677 008685
sales@cuttingedge.co.zw

14903-56.960.04/0225
GARDENA Manufacturing GmbH
D-89079 Uim
http//www.gardena.com
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